

Case No. 18-72684

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and
ANDREW WHEELER, Acting Director of the U.S. EPA,

Respondents.

Petition for Review
Under the Clean Water Act

PETITIONER ICL'S OPENING BRIEF

Mark A. Ryan (WSBA # 18279)
RYAN & KUEHLER PLLC,
P.O. Box 3059
Winthrop, Washington 98862
(509) 996-2617

Keith Cohon (WSBA #15103)
6210 Sycamore Ave.
Seattle, Washington 98107
(206) 783-4772

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
(ISB #4733)
Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB # 8501)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024

Attorneys for Petitioner Idaho Conservation League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. EPA IMPROPERLY APPROVED THE IDAHO CRIMINAL <i>MENS REA</i> STANDARD	14
A. The Idaho <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard Does Not Comply with 40 C.F.R. § 123.27(b)(2).	14
1. The Administrative Record Supports ICL’s Interpretation of the <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard	15
2. EPA’s Interpretation of 40 C.F.R. 123.27 Is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference.	17
B. EPA Relied on Outdated Regulations that Were Superseded by the 1987 Amendments to the CWA.	19
1. Congress Amended Section 309(c) in 1987.	20
2. 40 C.F.R. § 123.27(a)(3) Makes Sense Only in the Context of the Pre-1987 Amendments.	22

II.	THE TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATION FOR NPDES ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS IS TOO SHORT TO SATISFY CWA REQUIREMENTS.	24
A.	The CWA Requires State NPDES Programs to Have Adequate Enforcement Authority to Abate NPDES Violations, and to Assess Penalties for Each Instance or Day of Violation.	24
B.	Idaho’s Two-Year Statute Deprives IDEQ of Adequate Authority to Abate NPDES Violations or to Assess Penalties for Each Instance or Day of Violation.	25
C.	Idaho’s Two-Year Limitation Period Runs from the Time IDEQ Could have Discovered a Violation.	28
D.	EPA Recognized this Problem and Notified IDEQ of It, Yet Approved the Program with No Rational Basis to Overlook it.	30
III.	EPA IMPROPERLY AUTHORIZED IDEQ TO REGULATE CAFOs UNDER THE CWA, KNOWING THAT ISDA WOULD BE IN CHARGE	33
A.	The Record Shows that EPA was Aware that ISDA Would Run the CAFO Program.	33
B.	Even Though IDEQ May Have Authority, EPA Was Still Wrong to Approve NPDES	35
C.	IDEQ’s Ability to Enforce Against CAFOs in Idaho Does Not Obviate the Need to Authorize ISDA under Section 402(n)(3).	36
IV.	REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY	38
	CONCLUSION	40
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42
	ICL’s Opening Brief	ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
ADDENDUM	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 625 F.3d 1162 (9 th Cir. 2010).	13, 24
<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9 th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9 th Cir. 1992).	13
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9 th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9 th Cir. 2019).	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).	3
<i>Hawaii Longline Association v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003).	39
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Browner</i> , 968 F. Supp. 546 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	6
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9 th Cir. 1995).	39
<i>Idaho Sportsmen's Coal. v. Browner</i> , 951 F. Supp. 962 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	6

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , Case No. 16-1929, Docket No. 18-15.	18 n.2
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9 th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9 th Cir. 2003).	13
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9 th Cir. 1997).	3
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Rose</i> , 921 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 2019).	16
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Tablada v. Thomas</i> , 533 F.3d 800 (9 th Cir. 2008).	13
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	11, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Maury</i> , 695 F.3d 227 (3 rd Cir. 2012).	21 n.4
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10 th Cir. 2005).	21 n.4
<i>United States v. Pruett et al</i> , 681 F.3d. 232 (5 th Cir. 2012).	21 n.4
<i>Voss v. Comm. of Internal Revenue</i> , 796 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2015)	18
 <u>State</u>	
<i>Davis v. Harrison</i> , 25 Wash.2d 1, 167 P.2d 1015 (Wash. 1946)	30
<i>Gerlach v. Schultz</i> , 72 Idaho 507, 244 P.2d 1095 (Idaho 1952).	29
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Idaho Cattle Association</i> , 143 Idaho 366, 146 P.3d 366 (Idaho 2006)	8

<i>Mason v. Tucker and Assoc.</i> , 125 Idaho 429, 871 P.2d 846 (Ct. App. 1994)	29
<i>McCorkle v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Idaho 550, 112 P.3d 838 (Idaho App. 2005)	29
<i>Nancy Lee Mines, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 59 Idaho 546, 511 P.2d 828 (Idaho 1973)	29, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2462	27
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1312	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	10, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)	21-23
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1) (1982).	20 n.3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)	21-22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7).	24, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1342(n)(3)	4, 12, 33, 37, 40

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4901.	34
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4903(3)	7, 34
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4905	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4906	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4907	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 22-4909A	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-601.	34
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-603(4)	7, 34
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-605	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-606A(2)	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-108(4)	25, 28, 29, 38
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-117.	38
Idaho Code Ann. § 74-107(17)	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 74-114.	8
Alaska Rev. Stat. § 9.10.120	28
Alaska Rev. Stat. § 12-510	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14 § 752	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.250	28
ICL’s Opening Brief	vii

Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.160.	28
-------------------------------------	----

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j).	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(l).	5
40 C.F.R. Part 123.	6
40 C.F.R. § 123.21.	35
40 C.F.R. § 123.21(g)(1).	37
40 C.F.R. § 123.22	35
40 C.F.R. § 123.22(b)(1).	34
40 C.F.R. § 123.23.	35
40 C.F.R. § 123.26(b).	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.26(e)(5).	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.27.	12, 19, 21
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(a)(3).	19
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(a)(3)(ii)	10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(b)(1).	25, 28, 32
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(b)(2).	14, 15, 19, 23

Other Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 27,769 (June 14, 2018).....	3, 6, 10, 33
54 Fed. Reg. 246 (Jan. 4, 1989).....	21, 22
48 Fed. Reg. 14178 (Apr. 1, 1983).....	21
PL 100-4 (1987).....	20
